

ITEM NO.263

COURT NO.7

SECTION III

BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT SPECIAL LOK ADALAT
PROCEEDINGS OF

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 19719/2019

MANISHABEN ALPESHBHAI PAREKH & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

TOP IMPEX HOUSING PRIVATE LTD & ANR. Respondent(s)

(IA No. 179136/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 31-07-2024

PRESENT :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA BHALACHANDRA VARALE
DR. JOSEPH ARISTOTLE, SR. ADV.
MR. NISHE RAJEN SHONKER, AOR

For Petitioner(s) Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR
Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.
Ms. Taruna Singh Gohil, Adv.
Ms. Ranu Purohit, Adv.
Mr. Alapati Sahithya Krishna, Adv.
Mr. Rushabh N. Kapadia, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Singh, Adv.
Ms. Hetvi Patel, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR
Mr. Rohit Kumar Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Sampa Sengupta Ray, Adv.
Mr. Indrajeet, Adv.
Ms. Bharti Verma, Adv.

A W A R D

1. The dispute between the parties has been referred for determination to the Lok Adalat.

2. The respondent-United India Insurance Company has communicated through learned counsel Shri Rohit Kumar Sinha that the respondent-Company is willing to pay an amount of Rupees Six Lakhs over and above what has been awarded by the High Court within four weeks.

3. Learned counsel for the respondent-Company, further submits that the above amount is the lump sum amount and may not carry any interest liability.

4. Learned counsel for the petitioners, upon instructions, has stated that the petitioners would accept the said amount.

5. In view of the settlement arrived at, the matter stands disposed of with the rider that the if the amount of Rupees Six Lakhs is not paid within four weeks from today, the same would carry interest as awarded by the High Court.

6. The Petition is, accordingly, disposed of in terms of the settlement arrived at.

7. Court fee be refunded as per Rules.

.....
(NISHE RAJEN SHONKER, AOR) (DR. JOSEPH ARISTOTLE, SR.ADV.)
MEMBER LOK ADALAT MEMBER LOK ADALAT

.....J.J.
(PRASANNA BHALACHANDRA VARALE) (VIKRAM NATH)
MEMBER LOK ADALAT MEMBER LOK ADALAT